

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ASK166

**Stainless steel work cabinet PREMIUM - 1600x600mm - with sliding door
without backsplash**



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for GGM Gastro Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium (1600x600mm) with Sliding Door (without Backsplash) - ASK166

1. General Information

The GGM Gastro Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium is designed to provide robust and reliable storage solutions in commercial kitchen environments. With a sleek design and sliding doors, this cabinet ensures easy access to essential kitchen tools and supplies, promoting an organized workspace.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure the cabinet is placed on a stable and level surface to prevent tipping.
- Do not overload the cabinet beyond its weight capacity to avoid structural failure.
- Use the cabinet for its intended purpose only.
- Keep the cabinet away from heat sources or open flames.
- Regularly check and tighten any bolts and screws to ensure stability.
- Take care when moving the cabinet to avoid injury; use appropriate lifting techniques.
- Do not use aggressive cleaning agents or abrasive materials that could damage the surface.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: ASK166
- Dimensions: 1600mm (W) x 600mm (D)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Type: Work Cabinet with Sliding Door
- Backsplash: None
- Weight: [Please insert the weight if available]
- Load Capacity: [Please insert the load capacity if available]

4. Setup and Installation

- Unbox the cabinet and ensure all components are included.
- Place the cabinet in the desired location, ensuring it is on a flat and stable surface.
- Adjust the sliding doors if necessary to ensure they move freely.
- If applicable, attach any additional components as per the included assembly instructions.
- Ensure the cabinet is securely positioned and all legs are properly aligned to avoid wobbling.

5. Operation

- Open the sliding doors to access the internal storage.
- Arrange items in the cabinet for easy access, ensuring heavier items are placed on the bottom shelves for stability.
- Maintain order and cleanliness in the cabinet to facilitate efficient operation in the kitchen.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Wipe the exterior and interior surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent.
- Avoid using abrasive cleaners that may scratch the stainless steel surface.
- Dry the cabinet after cleaning to prevent water spots.
- Regularly inspect the cabinet for any signs of damage or wear and perform necessary repairs.

7. Troubleshooting

- If the sliding doors do not open smoothly, check for obstructions in the track and remove any debris.
- Ensure that the cabinet is level; adjust the feet as necessary.
- For any structural concerns, contact customer service for assistance.

8. Disposal

- Dispose of the cabinet in accordance with local waste management regulations.
- If replacing the cabinet, ensure it is recycled where possible or disposed of at a designated facility.

9. Contact

For assistance or inquiries, please contact us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für den Edelstahl-Arbeitskabinett Premium 1600x600mm mit Schiebetür ohne Spritzschutz

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlich willkommen zum Edelstahl-Arbeitskabinett Premium. Dieses Produkt vereint Funktionalität und Design mit hochwertigen Materialien. Der Arbeitskabinett ist ideal für gewerbliche Küchen und gastronomische Betriebe.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Das Produkt darf nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck verwendet werden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Montage und Installation gemäß den Anweisungen erfolgt.
- Vermeiden Sie scharfe Gegenstände an der Oberfläche, um Kratzer zu verhindern.
- Halten Sie den Arbeitsbereich stets sauber und frei von rutschigen Substanzen.
- Bei Beschädigung des Produkts verwenden Sie es nicht und kontaktieren Sie den Kundenservice.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Material: Edelstahl
- Abmessungen: 1600x600mm
- Türtyp: Schiebetür
- Rückwände: Ohne Spritzschutz
- Gewicht: [Gewicht nicht angegeben]
- Farbe: Edelstahl

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Überprüfen Sie die Verpackung auf Transportschäden.
2. Wählen Sie einen stabilen und ebenen Untergrund für die Installation.
3. Entfernen Sie alle Teile und den Montagezubehör aus der Verpackung.
4. Lesen Sie die Montageanleitung sorgfältig durch.
5. Montieren Sie die Schiebetüren gemäß den Anweisungen.
6. Sichern Sie den Arbeitskabinett an der Wand, falls erforderlich, um das Umkippen zu verhindern.
7. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind.

5. Betrieb

- Der Arbeitskabinett kann für die Lagerung von Lebensmitteln und Küchengeräten verwendet werden.
- Vermeiden Sie die Überladung der Schiebetüren, um Funktionsstörungen zu verhindern.
- Bei Verwendung auf unebenen Böden ziehen Sie die Standfüße an, um Stabilität zu gewährleisten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche mit warmem Seifenwasser und einem weichen Tuch.
- Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel oder scheuernden Schwämme, um Kratzer zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Schiebetüren auf eine reibungslose Funktion.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Schiebetüren lassen sich nicht öffnen.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Installation und ob die Türen richtig ausgerichtet sind.
- Problem: Roststelle tritt auf.
Lösung: Reinigen Sie die betroffene Stelle umgehend und behandeln Sie sie mit speziellen Edelstahl-Reinigern.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für die Abfallentsorgung. Trennen Sie Materialien, wo dies möglich ist.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte unter:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor RVS Werkcabinet Premium 1600x600mm met Schuifdeur zonder Achterwand

1. Algemene informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van het RVS Werkcabinet Premium. Dit product is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in de horeca en commerciële keukens. Met zijn duurzame RVS constructie biedt dit cabinet een optimale oplossing voor extra werkruimte en opslag.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik in een professionele omgeving.
- Zorg ervoor dat het cabinet op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Houd het cabinet vrij van overbelasting; controleer de gewichtslimieten om schade of ongelukken te voorkomen.
- Gebruik geen agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen of schurende materialen om het oppervlak te reinigen.
- Volg altijd de juiste procedures voor het verplaatsen van zware items om lichamelijk letsel te voorkomen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1600mm (B) x 600mm (D) x 850mm (H)
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Voltage: N.v.t.
- Vermogen: N.v.t.
- Capaciteit: N.v.t.

4. Opstelling en Installatie

- Stap 1: Haal alle onderdelen uit de verpakking en controleer op eventuele beschadigingen.
- Stap 2: Plaats het werkcabinet op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond.
- Stap 3: Zorg ervoor dat de schuifdeur soepel opent en sluit.
- Stap 4: Bevestig het cabinet aan de muur indien nodig voor extra stabiliteit.
- Stap 5: Controleer of alle schroeven en bevestigingen goed vastzitten.

5. Bediening

- Gebruik de schuifdeur om snel toegang te krijgen tot de opslagruimtes binnen het cabinet.
- Gebruik een droge doek voor eenvoudige tamponeer handelingen en om oppervlakken vrij te houden van stof of etensresten.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak het oppervlak regelmatig schoon met milde zeep en water. Vermijd schurende middelen.
- Controleer regelmatig op eventuele beschadigingen of roestvorming. Behandel beschadigingen onmiddellijk om verdere schade te voorkomen.
- Voor langdurige bescherming kunt u een RVS reiniger of conditioner gebruiken.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Schuifdeur beweegt niet soepel
Oplossing: Controleer of er obstakels in de rails zitten en verwijder deze. Controleer de bevestigingen van de deur.
- Probleem: Beschadigingen aan het oppervlak
Oplossing: Behandel beschadigingen onmiddellijk met een geschikte RVS-reiniger en volg de onderhoudsinstructies.

8. Afvoeren

- Dit product is recyclebaar. Bij het afvoeren dient u lokale voorschriften voor het recyclen van metaal te volgen.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen veilig worden afgevoerd volgens de richtlijnen van uw gemeente.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of meer informatie kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto

1. Información General

El Armario de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1600x600mm con Puerta Corredera es ideal para cualquier entorno de cocina profesional. Diseñado con materiales de alta calidad y una construcción robusta, este armario combina funcionalidad y estilo.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Asegúrese de que el área de instalación esté seca y libre de peligros.
- Evite el contacto del armario con agua y productos químicos agresivos para no dañar la superficie.
- No sobrecargue el armario y mantenga su uso conforme a su capacidad de carga recomendada.
- Mantenga el armario fuera del alcance de los niños y asegúrese de que no lo utilicen como soporte o escalera.
- Revise periódicamente los puntos de fijación para asegurar que estén firmes y en buenas condiciones.
- En caso de daño visible, deje de usar el armario y póngase en contacto con el servicio al cliente.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1600x600 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Tipo de puerta: Corredera
- Sin salpicadero
- Ideal para: Almacenamiento en áreas de preparación de alimentos

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Retire el armario de la caja y asegúrese de tener todas las piezas necesarias.
- Coloque el armario en un área nivelada y estable.
- Si es necesario, ajuste las patas para asegurar que el armario esté nivelado.
- Asegúrese de que las puertas correderas funcionen sin obstrucciones.
 - Fije el armario a la pared si es necesario para mayor estabilidad utilizando los accesorios de instalación recomendados.

5. Operación

- Para abrir las puertas, tire suavemente de la manija.
- No fuerce las puertas, ya que esto puede dañarlas.
- Organice los utensilios y alimentos en el armario de manera que el peso esté equilibrado.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie regularmente con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave.
- Evite limpiadores abrasivos que puedan rayar el acero inoxidable.
- Seque después de limpiar para evitar manchas de agua.
- Realice una inspección mensual para detectar cualquier signo de desgaste.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Si las puertas no se deslizan suavemente, verifique si hay obstrucciones en el riel.
- Si el armario se tambalea, ajuste las patas de soporte.
- Para cualquier otra cuestión, consulte la sección de contacto.

8. Eliminación

- Recicle el armario siguiendo las normas locales de reciclaje para metales.
- Si el armario ya no es utilizable, disponga de él de manera responsable para minimizar el impacto ambiental.

9. Contacto

Para consultas y soporte, contáctenos:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

MANUEL D'UTILISATION DU CABINET DE TRAVAIL EN ACIER INOXYDABLE PREMIUM 1600x600mm AVEC PORTE COULISSANTE SANS DOSSIER - ASK166

1. Informations générales

Merci de choisir le Cabinet de Travail en Acier Inoxydable Premium ASK166. Cet équipement a été conçu pour offrir durabilité et fonctionnalité dans un environnement professionnel de cuisine.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Lisez toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser le produit.
- Ne pas dépasser la charge maximale recommandée pour assurer la sécurité.
- Évitez de placer des appareils lourds ou des objets qui pourraient se renverser sur les étagères.
- Gardez les surfaces de travail dégagées pour éviter les accidents.
- Pour éviter la rouille, séchez les surfaces humides immédiatement.
- Utilisez toujours des gants de protection lors de la manipulation des bords métalliques pour éviter les coupures.
- Assurez-vous que le cabinet est installé sur une surface plane et stable.
- Ne pas utiliser le cabinet à des fins non prévues.

3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Modèle : ASK166
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Dimensions (L x P) : 1600 mm x 600 mm
- Système de porte : Coulissante
- Dossieret : Sans dossieret
- Capacité de charge : 250 kg
- Poids : 75 kg

4. Installation et mise en place

1. Déballer soigneusement le cabinet et vérifier les pièces à l'intérieur.
2. L'emplacement doit être un sol plat et stable, sans débris.
3. Positionner le cabinet à l'endroit désiré et assurer qu'il soit de niveau.
4. Fixer le cabinet au mur si nécessaire pour plus de stabilité.
5. S'assurer que les portes coulissantes fonctionnent correctement avant de les charger.

5. Fonctionnement

- Ouvrir et fermer les portes coulissantes avec une traction douce.
- Éviter de pousser ou tirer les portes violemment.
- Utiliser le cabinet pour stocker des équipements de cuisine, des ingrédients ou des outils de travail.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyer régulièrement le cabinet avec un chiffon humide et un détergent non abrasif.
- Éviter les produits en métal et les éponges grossières qui peuvent rayer la surface.
- Vérifier périodiquement les joints et les mécanismes de porte pour assurer un fonctionnement optimal.

7. Dépannage

- En cas de difficulté pour ouvrir/fermer les portes, vérifier les roulettes et le rail.
- Assurez-vous qu'aucun objet n'entrave le mouvement des portes.
- Si une pièce est endommagée, contacter le service client pour obtenir des pièces de rechange.

8. Élimination

- Ne pas jeter le cabinet dans les ordures ménagères.
- Recycler les matériaux en acier inoxydable conformément aux lois locales.
- Contacter un centre de recyclage pour éliminer de manière responsable.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale d'uso del nostro Armadietto di Lavoro in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium 1600x600 mm con Porta Scorrevole senza Schienale (Modello ASK166). Questo prodotto è progettato per garantire un'ottimale funzionalità e durata nel tempo, perfetto per ambienti professionali come ristoranti, cucine e altre aree di lavoro.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che la superficie su cui è installato l'armadietto sia stabile e in grado di sostenere il peso.
- Non sovraccaricare le mensole per evitare incidenti o danni al prodotto.
- Usare sempre guanti protettivi durante l'installazione e la manutenzione dell'armadietto.
- Pulire immediatamente eventuali fuoriuscite per evitare scivolamenti.
- Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o corrosivi che possano danneggiare la superficie in acciaio inox.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1600x600 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio Inossidabile
- Tipo di Porta: Scorrevole
- Compatibilità: Facilmente integrabile in diverse configurazioni di cucina
- Carico per mensola: 100 kg
- Garanzia: 2 anni

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Scaricare l'armadietto dalla confezione e controllare che non ci siano danni.
2. Posizionare l'armadietto nel luogo desiderato, assicurandosi che sia stabile su una superficie piana.
3. Se necessario, utilizzare un livello per assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia livellato.
4. Fissare l'armadietto alla parete usando apposite viti e tasselli (non forniti).
5. Montare le maniglie sulla porta scorrevole seguendo le istruzioni in dotazione.

5. Funzionamento

Aprire e chiudere la porta scorrevole con una leggera spinta. Assicurarsi che nulla ostacoli il movimento della porta. Utilizzare l'armadietto per riporre utensili da cucina, ingredienti e attrezzature, rispettando sempre il limite di carico.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente la superficie dell'armadietto con un panno umido e un detergente delicato.
- Asciugare bene per evitare la formazione di macchie.
- Controllare periodicamente il sistema di scorrimento della porta e lubrificare se necessario.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se la porta non scorre correttamente, controllare la presenza di ostacoli o sporco nei binari.
- In caso di rumori insoliti, assicurarsi che tutte le viti siano ben serrate.
- Se ci sono danni visibili, contattare il servizio assistenza per assistenza.

8. Smaltimento

Questo prodotto deve essere smaltito secondo le normative locali riguardanti i rifiuti. Consultare la propria autorità locale per informazioni sui centri di raccolta e sui metodi di smaltimento corretti per il metallo.

9. Contatto

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattarci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania